## LEGISLATIVE BILL 13

Passed over the Governor's veto March 21, 1973
Introduced by Schmit, 23

AN ACT to amend section 60-434, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1972, relating to the Nebraska
State Patrol; to change the number of special
investigators; to provide for other personnel;
to make an appropriation to the Drug Control
Cash Fund; and to repeal the original section.
Ee it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska.

Section 1. That section 60-434, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1972, he amended to read as follows:

60-434. The Nebraska State Patrol, subordinate officers such as lieutenant colonel, majors, captains, lieutenants, sergeants, corporals, patrolmen, and other employees shall be used primarily for the enforcement of the traffic and motor vehicle laws of State of Nebraska and the handling of traffic within the state; <u>Frovided</u>, the superintendent, with the approval of the Governor, may designate such personnel of the Nebraska State Fatrol to qualify and act as his deputies or investigators to assist him in the enforcement of the laws of the state relating to felonies; and provided further, the superintendent shall designate and train ten special investigators in addition to those authorized on tarch-28,-4972 the effective date of this act to assist him and all other law enforcement agencies in this state with enforcement of drug control legislation. As an aid to such special investigators, the superintendent shall appoint two stenographers and one laboratory technician in addition to those authorized on the effective date of this act. The laboratory technician shall be stationed in the Department of Health for the purposes of drug analysis.

Sec. 2. There is herely appropriated from the state General Fund to the Drug Control Cash Fund the sum of fifty thousand dollars which shall he in addition to the sum authorized on the effective date of this act, to be used as provided in section 28-4,133.01 for the period ending June 30, 1973. The unexpended halance of the appropriation in this fund existing on June 30, 1973, is herely reappropriated for the period July 1, 1973 to June 30, 1974.

Sec. 3. That original section 60-434, Revised Statutes Surplement, 1972, is repealed.